

Listing on 03.10.2016  
Court No. 9  
Item No. 1

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 21521 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
AND  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.  
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

Gwalior Dev. Authority, Gwalior Th. C.E.O ..Petitioner  
-Versus-  
The State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors. ..Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

***“Issue notice.***

***Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, counsel appearing for the respondent accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.4.***

***Issue notice on the other respondents, returnable within four weeks.***

***Status quo in regard to the land in question shall remain effective until further orders.”***

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the four Respondents on 22.08.2013. Mr. Abhinav Ramakrishnan on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and Mr. Nikhilesh Ramachandran, Advocate on behalf of Respondent No. 4 have filed vakalatnama/appearance & counter affidavit. Counter affidavits have been included in SLP paper books. However, opportunity to filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 4 has already been declined vide Ld. Registrar order dated 03.02.2016. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1, though served through Registered AD Post.

The matter above mentioned was listed time to time and when lastly listed before the Registrar Court on 02.08.2016, the following Order was passed:

***“None appears for respondent no.1 despite due service.***

***Respondent nos.2 and 3 are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.***

***Opportunity to respondent no.4 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.***

***Registry immediately thereafter to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court irrespective of the fact whether counter affidavit is filed or not. ”***

In view of the above, the matter above mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. K. N. Rai, Advocate  
89, Lawyers Chamber, Supreme Court

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Advocate  
18, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

Mr. Abhinav Ramakrishnan, Advocate  
Supreme Court Bar Association

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-pc4

