

Listing on 21.11.2016

Court No. 7

Item No. 1

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 21521 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.4

(Application for permission to file additional document)

Gwalior Dev. Authority, Gwalior Th. C.E.O

..Petitioner

-Versus-

The State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors.

..Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.10.2016 with an office report dated 01.10.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

***“Liberty is granted to counsel to file counter affidavit within two weeks and rejoinder affidavit, if any, within two weeks thereafter.  
List after four weeks.”***

It is submitted that there are total 4 Respondents. Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2-3 and 4 have been included in SLP paper books. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1, though served with the notice through Registered AD Post.

It is further submitted that Mr. B.S. Banthia, Advocate filed vakalat/appearance on behalf of petitioner after taking NOC from Mr. K.N. Rai, erstwhile Advocate-on-Record.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. B.S. Banthia, Advocate for the petitioner has on 18.11.2016 filed rejoinder affidavit alongwith the Annexure P-4 to P-7 application for exemption from filing official translation and application for permission to file additional document but the said rejoinder is defective for the reason that in the affidavit counsel has mentioned “regarding the contents of counter affidavit” Hence, As the matter is on board the rejoinder affidavit, alongwith registered applications for official translation and additional document are circulated with office report.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. K. N. Rai, Advocate  
89, Lawyers Chamber, Supreme Court

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Advocate  
18, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

Mr. Abhinav Ramakrishnan, Advocate  
Supreme Court Bar Association

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-pc4

